

**20-2479-cr(L),
20-2714-cr(CON), 20-2722-cr(CON), 20-2980-cr(CON)**

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

DOMINIC TRUSCELLO, JOHN CASTELUCCI, AKA Big John, TINDARO CORSO, AKA Tino, JOSEPH VENICE, JAMES MAFFUCCI, AKA Jimmy the Jew, JOSEPH DATELLO, AKA Big Joe, AKA Joey Glasses, PAUL CASSANO, AKA Paulie Roast Beef, VINCENT BRUNO, BRIAN VAUGHAN, CARMINE GARCIA, AKA Spanish Carmine, RICHARD O’CONNOR, ROBERT CAMILI, JOHN INCATASCIATO, STEVEN CREA, JR.,

Defendants,

CHRISTOPHER LONDONIO, TERRANCE CALDWELL, MATTHEW MADONNA, STEVEN CREA, SR., AKA Wonder Boy,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

ANDREW PATEL, ESQ.
15 Chester Avenue
White Plains, New York 10601
(212) 349-0230

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
LAW OFFICES OF DRATEL & LEWIS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, New York 10006
(212) 732-0707

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Matthew Madonna

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

ANTHONY DIPIETRO, ESQ.
15 Chester Avenue
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 948-3242

– and –

BRENDAN M. WHITE, ESQ.
524 East 20th Street, #6-D
New York, New York 10009
(646) 303-0267

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Steven Crea, Sr.*

CLARA KALHOUS, ESQ.
116 Pinehurst Avenue, #H13
New York, New York 10033
(347) 415-9523

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Christopher Londonio*

BRIAN A. JACOBS
DANIEL P. GORDON
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ GRAND
IASON & ANELLO P.C.
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 856-9600

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Terrance Caldwell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
Introduction	1
Statement of the Facts	3
A. The Post-Trial Disclosures	3
1. Post-Trial Disclosures Related to Government Witness David Evangelista	3
a. The Government’s October 26, 2020, Letter Regarding Recordings of Evangelista’s Telephone Calls from MDC	3
b. Evangelista’s Access to Information About the Murder of Meldish	4
c. Evangelista’s Clear Intention to Leverage His Cooperation for Improper Personal Advantage and Retaliation Against Others.....	5
d. Evangelista’s Motives for Bias Against the Defendants	6
e. Evangelista’s Exposure to Perjury Charges	6
f. Evangelista’s Efforts to Avoid the Consequence of His Guilty Plea Contemporaneous With His Claimed Receipt of Londonio’s Confession to Murder	7
g. Evangelista’s Continued Drug Use While Cooperating.....	8
h. Evangelista’s Ongoing Mental Health Issues.....	9
i. Evangelista’s Continued Criminal Conduct While Attempting to Cooperate with the Government in the Summer of 2017	9
2. Post-Trial Disclosures Related to Government Witness John Pennisi	10

a.	Murder and Violence Did Not Require Leadership Approval	11
b.	LCN Members Are Not Necessarily “In the Know”	13
c.	Pennisi’s Pervasive Bias Against the Luchese Family	14
d.	Pennisi’s Unstable Mental State	16
e.	Pennisi’s Undisclosed Violent Conduct and Criminal History	17
f.	Pennisi’s Flight After Committing a Homicide	19
g.	Pennisi’s Account of the Meldish Homicide.....	19
B.	The District Court’s Decision Denying the Motion.....	21
ARGUMENT		23

POINT I

A NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR ALL FOUR DEFENDANTS BECAUSE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE AND/OR UNDISCLOSED <i>BRADY</i> AND/OR 3500 MATERIAL WOULD HAVE RESULTED IN EITHER AN ACQUITTAL OR A DIFFERENT RESULT AT TRIAL	23
--	----

A.	Legal Standards Pertinent to a Rule 33 Motion Based on Newly Discovered Evidence.....	23
B.	Legal Standards Applicable to Undisclosed <i>Brady</i> Material	24
C.	The Legal Standards Applicable to Non-Production of 3500 Material	26
D.	The Standard for False Testimony By a Government Witness.....	28
E.	The Cumulative Effect of Non-Disclosure Can Be Material	29

F.	The Newly Discovered and/or Untimely Disclosed Information Was Material Because It Undermined Central Elements of the Government’s Theory, Provided Important New Impeachment of Key Government Witnesses, and Established That Those Witnesses Committed Perjury at Trial	29
1.	The Newly Discovered and/or Untimely Disclosed Information Undermines Essential Elements of the Government’s Theory of Liability.....	30
a.	The New Information Repudiates the Government’s Theory That Any Murder Required Permission from Leadership.....	30
b.	That the Murder Was Committed on Behalf of the Luchese Family	35
i.	Pennisi’s Account of the Reasons for the Meldish Homicide Varies Dramatically from the Government’s.....	36
ii.	Pennisi’s Podcast Statements Demonstrate That an LCN Member Would Not Be “In the Know” Regarding Murders	37
G.	The New Information Would Have Impeached the Credibility of Critical Government Witnesses Regarding Substantive Aspects of the Case and the Witnesses’ Bias Against Appellants	38
1.	The New Information Provided Material Additional Avenues of Impeachment	42
a.	The New Avenues of Impeachment of Evangelista	42
b.	The New Avenues of Impeachment of Pennisi	45

2.	The New Information Is Not Cumulative.....	51
H.	The New Information Establishes That Pennisi and Evangelista Committed Perjury During Their Trial Testimony.....	52
POINT II		
	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING MDC WAS NOT PART OF THE PROSECUTION TEAM.....	53
POINT III		
	THE GOVERNMENT CONSTRUCTIVELY POSSESSED THE EVANGELISTA RECORDINGS.....	57
POINT IV		
	AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS REQUIRED TO DETERMINE THE SCOPE OF THE UNTIMELY DISCLOSED INFORMATION AND/OR THE SCOPE OF THE GOVERNMENT'S MISCONDUCT	58
	Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agurs v. United States</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	28
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	28, 41
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandris v. McGinnis</i> , 2002 WL 31946711 (E.D.N.Y.)	56
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	24, 29
<i>Conley, v. United States</i> , 415 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	26, 41, 56, 57
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	44
<i>Kulhawik v. Holder</i> , 571 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	25, 55, 56
<i>Mastracchio v. Vose</i> , 274 F.3d 590 (1st Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>Peavy v. United States</i> , 31 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1994)	58
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	25

Smith v. New Mexico Department of Corrections,
50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995)51

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999).....26, 40

Su v. Fillion,
335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003)28, 40, 41

Turner v. United States,
137 U.S. 1885 (2017)41

United States v. Autori,
212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)24

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985).....26

United States v. bin Laden,
397 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)27, 56, 58, 59

United States v. Boyd,
55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995)52

United States v. Burnside,
824 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....41, 51

United States v. Certified Environmental Services, Inc.,
753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014)24, 25, 26

United States v. Dubose,
619 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1980)28

United States v. Evangelista,
17 Cr. 191 (RA)41

United States v. Forbes,
790 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2015)23

United States v. Hilton,
521 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1975)27

United States v. Jackson,
345 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003)25

United States v. Kahn,
472 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1973)25, 27

United States v. Mahaffy,
693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)26, 28

United States v. Middendorf,
2018 WL 3956494 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)54

United States v. Morell,
524 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1975)27, 56

United States v. Owen,
500 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007)23

United States v. Owens,
933 F. Supp. 76 (D. Mass. 1996).....56

United States v. Rivera,
2015 WL 1540517 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2015).....55

United States v. Seijo,
514 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1975)28

United States v. Siddiqui,
959 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1992)24, 58

United States v. Stewart,
433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)55

United States v. Stofsky,
527 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1975)28

United States v. Thomas,
19 Cr. 830 (AT)55

United States v. Turner,
490 F. Supp. 583 (E.D. Mi. 1979)27

United States v. Wallach,
935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)28

United States v. White,
366 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2004)58

<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 237 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2001)	56
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 481 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2007)	51
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 78 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Zappulla v. New York</i> , 391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2004)	44
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
18 U.S.C. § 3500	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 806	36
Luke G. Allen, <i>Lies Behind Bars: An Analysis of the Problematic Reliance on Jailhouse Informant Testimony in the Criminal Justice System and a Texas-Sized Attempt to Address the Issue</i> , 98 Wash. U. L. Rev. 257 (2020)	44
